The Union and Management agree to honor the Lucas County Leave Donation Policy as may be 
amended from time to time by the Board of Lucas County Commissioners. 

SECTION 8 - SICK LEAVE CONVERSION TO PERSONAL 

Each January, employees with more than one hundred and forty-four (144) hours in accumulated 
sick leave may convert a maximum of two (2) workdays per calendar year to personal leave. 
Employees with more than two hundred and eighty-eight (288) hours in accumulated sick leave 
may convert a maximum of two (2) additional workdays per calendar year to personal leave, for 
a total of four (4) days.  Any such sick leave converted to personal leave may be used in one (1) 
hour increments and must be used in that calendar year.

[...]

duties without loss of pay for such time as they are performing service in the uniformed service 
for periods of up to one month, for each calendar year in which they are performing service in 
the uniformed services.  Month, as defined here, means twenty-two (22) eight-hour workdays or 
one hundred seventy-six (176) hours.   

Employees requesting time to report for military service and or preparation time must provide 
documentation to substantiate the need for such time. The Employer will approve reasonable 
requests provided the request is received in a timely manner.